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SEC/114/2025-26                                                                                                         January 21, 2026  

  

Listing Department 

BSE Limited 

25th Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 

Dalal Street, Fort,  

Mumbai-400 001 

SCRIP CODE: 523704   

Listing Department 

The National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, 

Bandra Kurla Complex,  

Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051 

SYMBOL: MASTEK  

ISIN: INE759A01021 

 

Dear Sir(s) / Ma'am(s), 

 

Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting 

 

This has reference to our Letters No. SEC/109/2025-26 dated January 9, 2026 and SEC/112/2025-26 

dated January 15, 2026, regarding the Board Meeting for considering the Unaudited Financial Results for 

the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2025 and Interim Dividend for FY 2025-26. We 

wish to inform you that the Board of Directors, at their meeting held over January 20, 2026 to 

January 21, 2026 has inter-alia transacted, approved, and taken on record the following items of 

Business: 

 

1. Approval of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 

2025 

 

The Board of Directors has approved and taken on record the Unaudited Consolidated and Standalone 

Financial Results of the Company, prepared under Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) for the quarter 

and nine months ended December 31, 2025. We enclose herewith Unaudited Financial Results 

(Consolidated and Standalone) along with “Limited Review” Report issued by M/s. Walker Chandiok & 

Co. LLP, Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

 

Further, pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 47 of the SEBI Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements (LODR) Regulations, 2015 (SEBI Listing Regulations), an extract of the aforementioned 

Unaudited Financial Results would be published in the newspapers in accordance with the SEBI Listing 

Regulations, and the same will be made available on the Company's website at www.mastek.com. 

  

2. Interim Dividend for the Financial Year 2025-26 

 

The Board of Directors has declared an interim dividend of Rs. 8 (Rupees Eight only) (i.e. 160%) per 

Equity Share of the face value of Rs. 5 each, for the Financial Year 2025-26. The said interim dividend 

shall be paid on or before February 17, 2026 to the equity shareholders of the Company, whose names 

appear on the Register of Members of the Company / in the records of the Depositories as beneficial 

owners of the shares as on the “Record Date”.    
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The relevant details of the Record Date are as follows: 

 

 
BSE Scrip 

Code 
NSE 

Symbol 
Type of 

Security 
Record Date Purpose 

523704 MASTEK Equity Shares Friday, January 

30, 2026 

To ascertain the eligibility of 
Shareholders for payment of interim 
dividend. 

 

  

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company was held in Phoenix, Arizona, United States of 

America.   The meeting commenced at 10:30 p.m. (IST) on January 20, 2026 and concluded at 12:15 a.m. 

(IST) on January 21, 2026.  

 

This is for your information and records. 

 

Thanking you. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

For Mastek Limited 

 

 

 

Reena Raje 

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

Membership No.: A21440 

 

Encl: A/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Walker Ch ndiok &.Co LLP 

Walker Chandlok & Co LLP 

16th Floor, Tower Ill , 
One International Center, 
S B Marg, Prabhadevi 0/1/). 
Mumbai - 400013 
Maharashtra, India 

T +91 22 6626 2600 

lndepend nt Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Quarterly Financial Results and Year 
to Date R suits of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosur Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 

To the Bo rd of Directors of Mastek Limited 

1. We h ve reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results (the 
'State ent') of Mastek Limited (the 'Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and 
its sub idiaries together referred to as the 'Group'), (refer Annexure 1 for the list of subsidiaries included 
in the tatement) for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and the consolidated year to date results for 
the pe iod 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the 
requir ments of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 ( s amended) ('Listing Regulations'). 

2. This S atement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the 
Holdin Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measu ement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 
34'), p scribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the 'Act'), and other accounting principles 
gener ly accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of 
Regul tion 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based n our review. 

3. We co ducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
('SRE' 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists 
of ma ing inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 
analyti al and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accord nee with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, 
does n t enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might 
be ide tified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We al o performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 
(8) of e Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

CharteredN.CcAJ 
Offices In Ahmed . Bengaluru, Chandigarh. Chennal, Oehradun. Goa, Gurugram. Hyderabad, Indore. Koehl, Kolkala, 
Mumbai. New Del Nolda and Pune 

Walker Chandlok & Co LLP is registered with lim,ted 
Uabllity with ldentfflcatlon number MC-2085 and has Its 
raglsterad office at L-41, Comaught Circus, Outer Cln:le. 
New Deihl, 110001, India 



Mastek Lim ted 
lndepende t Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to 
Date Resul of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations 

4. Based n our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and upon 
consid ration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 5 below, nothing has 
comet our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance 
with th recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of 
the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information 
require to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 
includi g the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

5. ot review the interim financial results of one subsidiary included in the Statement, whose financial 
ion reflects total revenues of t 6,205 lakhs and t 19,592 lakhs, total net profit after tax of t 896 

lakhs a d t 1,976 lakhs, total comprehensive income off 896 lakhs and f 1,976 lakhs, for the quarter and 
nine m nths period ended on 31 December 2025, respectively. These interim financial results have been 
review d by other auditors whose review report has been furnished to us by the management of the 
Holdin Company, and our conclusion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in 
respec of this subsidiary is based solely on the review report of such other auditors and the procedures 
perfor ed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

clusion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work done by 
reports of the other auditors. 

Chandiok & Co LLP 
ccountants 
ation No: 001076N/N500013 

Chartered Aa:oun ts 
Offices in Ahmad . Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennal, Oehtadun, Goa, Gurugram, Hyderabad, lndon,, Koehl, Kolkllta, 
Mumbai, New , Nolda and Pune 

Walker Chandlok & Co LLP Is registered with li111lted 
i ablllty with ldentiflcabon number AAC-2085 and haa Its 
registered office at L--i 1, Comaught Circus, Outer Cird•. 
New Delhi, 110001 , India 



Mastek Li ited 
lndepende t Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to 
Date Resul s of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations 

ANNEXU 1: 

List of ent ties (subsidiaries) included in the Statement (in addition to the Holding Company) 

1. tek (UK) Limited 
2. tek Inc. 
3. Tr ns American Information Systems Inc. 
4. M tek Digital Inc. 
5. M tek Arabia FZ LLC 
6. Ev lutionary Systems Qatar WLL 
7. M tek Systems (Singapore) Pte Limited 
8. M tek Systems Pty Limited 
9. Ev lutionary Systems Corp. 
10. M stek Systems Company Limited 
11. M stek Systems (Malaysia) SON BHD 
12. M stek Systems B.V. 
13. M tek Information Technology Company (formerly known as Evolutionary Systems Saudi LLC) 
14. Ev sys Kuwait WLL (voluntary liquidation with effect from 04 June 2025) 
15. M stek Systems Bahrain WLL 
16. Ev lutionary Systems Consultancy LLC 
17. M stek Arabia Systems Egypt LLC 
18. Ne bury Cloud Inc. 
19. Ev lutionary Systems Canada Limited 
20. M asoftech Solutions LLC 
21. Bi nalytica LLC 

Charterad 
Offices In Ahmed d. Bengafuru. Chandigarh. Channel, Dehnidun. Goa, Gun,gram. Hydenibad, Indore, Koehl, Kolkala. 
Mumbai, N-Del , Naida and Puna 

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP Is reglsterad with limited 
liability with ldentilicabon number MC-2085 and hH Ila 
registered office al L-41, Comaught c,n:us, Outer Clrtle, 
New Deihl, 110001. India 
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MASTEK LIMITED 
Registered Office: 804/805, President House, Opp.C.N.Vldyalaya 

Near Ambawadl Circle, Ahmedabad-380 006 

CIN No. L74140GJ1982PLC005215 

Statement of unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended Dea,mber 31, 2025 

Quarter ended 

Particulars December 31, Sept~'!',!>!r30, Dea,mner ,n, 
···- •M• 

fUnaudltedl IUnaudltedl IUnaudltedl 
Income 

(a) Revenue from operations (Refer note 5) 90,568 94,037 86,953 

(bl Other Income (Refer note 5) 2,089 1,509 947 

Total Income 92,657 95,546 87,900 

Expenses 
(a) Employee benefits expenses 49,159 49,446 46,140 

(b) Finance costs 744 863 1,186 

(c) Depreciation and amortisation expenses 1,785 1,787 1,655 

(d) Other expenses 26,850 30,040 26,748 

Total e1111enses 78,538 82,136 75,729 

Profit before exceptional Items and tax ( 1-2) 14,119 13,410 12,171 

Exceptional Items - aaln (net) (Refer note 4) . 398 

Profit before tax ( 3 + 4 ) 14,119 13,410 12,569 

Income tax expense/ (credit) 
- Current tax 4,487 4,047 3,923 

- Deferred tax (963) (386) (797) 

- Current tax adjustments relating to earner years (240) 4 (28) 

Total tlK, net 3,284 3,665 3,098 

Net profit for the period/ year ( 5 - 6 I 10,835 9,745 9,471 

Other Comprehensive Income - gain (net), net of tax (Refer note 3) 3,074 3,944 134 

Total Comprehensive Income, net of tax (7 + 8) 13,909 13,689 9,605 

Profit attributable to 

Owners of the Company 10,835 9,745 9,471 

Non-controlling interests . . . 

Profit after tax 10,835 9,745 9,471 

Other Comprehensive Income - pin, net of tax attributable to 
Owners of the Comoanv 3 074 3944 134 
Non-controllln• Interests . 

Total Other Comprehensive Income, net of tax 3,074 3,944 134 
Total Comprehensive Income attributable to 

Owners of the Company 13,909 13,689 9,605 

Non-controlling Interests . . . 
Total Comprehensive Income, net of tax 13,909 13,689 9,605 

Paid-up equity share capitll ( Face value Rs. 5 per share I (Refer note 6) 1,549 1,549 1,544 

Other equity 

Eamlnp per share (face value Rs. 5 each) (lndudln1 exception al Items) (Not annualised, except for the 

yearend): 

(1) Basic - Rs 34.97 31.48 30.68 

(bl Diluted • Rs U.71 31.24 30.35 
/,.,,1 I,_. ......... 

( ~ ~ 

(Rs. In lakhs 

Nine months ended Year ended 
uea,mnern, uca:mDer .:n, Man;n3l, 

...... •MA -·· 
IUnaudltedl IUnaudltedl IAudltedl 

276,075 254,981 345,523 

4,654 1,870 2,228 

280,729 256,851 347,751 

147,601 138,149 185,903 

2,483 3,244 4,206 

5,414 5,646 7,512 

85,632 76,062 104,975 

241,130 223,101 302,596 

39,599 33,750 45,155 
. 1,574 761 

39,599 35,324 45,916 

12,741 11,908 14,470 

(2,846) (6,055) (6,216) 

(81) (15) 69 

9,814 5,838 8,323 
29,785 29,486 37,593 

10,797 2,542 4,826 

40,582 32,028 42,419 

29,785 29,486 37,593 
. . . 

29,785 29,486 37,593 

10 797 2 542 4 826 
. . 

10,797 2,542 4,826 

40,582 32,028 42,419 
. . . 

40,582 32,028 42,419 

1,549 1,544 1,547 

244,687 

96.20 95.55 121.71 

95.49 94,50 120.65 
~ 

~ 
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MASTEK LIMITED 
Realsterecl Office: 804/805, President House, Opp.C.N.Vldyalaya 

Near Ambawadl Circle, Ahmedabad-380 006 
CIN No. L74140G.J1982PLCOOS215 

Statement of unaudited Consolidated Ftnanclal Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2025 

Sesment lnfonnation:• 
~ 

Quarter ended 

December31 Sentember 30 December 31, 
2025 2025 2024 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Seament revenue 
UK & Europe operations 59,890 60,622 49,347 

North America operations 20,333 21,275 24,649 

AMEA 10,345 12,140 12,957 

Revenue from operations 90,568 94,037 86,953 

Sqment results 
UK & Europe operations 11,664 11,742 9,843 

North America operations 1,612 1,573 3,224 

AMEA 380 350 128 

Total 13,656 13,665 13,195 

Less : I. Finance costs 744 863 1,186 
II. Other un-allocable (Income)/ expenditure (net) (1,207) (6081 (162) 

Profit before exceptional Items and tax 14,119 13,410 12,171 

Exceptional Items. gain (net) (Refer note 4) . . 398 

Profit before tax 14,119 13,410 12,569 

Notes on sument Information : 

(Rs. In lakhs) 

Nine months ended Year ended 

December 31, December 31, March 31, 
2025 2024 2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

178,830 143,954 198,052 
62,742 69,769 93,285 

34,503 41,258 54,186 

276,075 254,981 345,523 

34,665 30,444 39,194 
3,798 5,253 8,265 
1,671 2,272 3,464 

40,134 37,969 50,923 
2,483 3,244 4,206 

(1,948) 975 1,562 

39,599 33,750 45,155 
1,574 761 

39,599 35,324 45,916 

I. Based on the "management approach" as defined In Indian Accounting Standard 108 ('Ind AS 108') - Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Dl!Cislon Maker (CODM) evaluates the Group's performance and allocates resources 
based on analysis of various performance Indicators by geographical location of the customers. 
II. Property, plant and equipment used In the Group's business or llabliltles contracted have not been Identified to any of the reportable segments, as the Property, plant and equipment and the support services are used 

Interchangeably between segments. Accordingly, disclosures relating to total segment assets and liabilities are not practicable. 
iii. 'AMEA' includes Middle east region, South-east Asia, India, Singapore and Australia. 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results: 
1 The above unaudit ed consolidated flnanclal results ('Statement') of Mastek Limited (the 'Holding Company'/ the 'Company') were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and were thereafter approved by the Board of 

Directors at their respective meetings held over January 20, 2026 to January 21, 2026. The statutory auditors have carried out a limited review of the Statement for the quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2025. 

z The Statement has been prepared In accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down In Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 (the 'Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted In India. The Statement Includes the financial results of the Company and Its 21 subsidiaries (together referred to as the Group) and Is In compliance with the 
presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended). 

. {._ i '!-- L 
0 
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MASTEK LIMITED 
Re&lstered Office : 804/805, President House, Opp.C.N. Vldyalaya 

Near Ambawadl Circle, Ahmedabad-380 006 
ON No. l74140GJ1982PLC005215 

3 Other Comprehensive Income• pin (net of tax) Includes· ,.. 

Particulars Quarter ended 

December 31, September 30, 
- - -

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

(I) Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to the profit or loss (net of tax): 

Defined benefit plan actuarial aaln / (loss), net 395 103 

(Loss)/ gain on change In fair value of other financial instruments, net• . (1,090) 

Total 395 (987) 

(ii) Items that will be subsequently reclassified to the profit or loss (net of tax): 
Exchange gain/ (loss) on translation of foreign operations 2,759 5,212 

(Loss) on change in fair value of forward contracts designated as cash flow hedges, net (801 (2811 

Total 2,679 4,931 

Other Comprehensive Income. pin (net), net of tax (1+111 3,074 3,944 

(Rs. In lakhs) 

Nine months ended Year ended 

December 31, December 31, December 31, March 31, 

--- ---- ---- ~Mr 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

(183) 579 (1971 (188) 

. (1,090) 65 

(183) (5111 (1971 (123) 

(9921 12,975 3,055 5,716 

1,309 (1,6671 (3161 (7671 

317 11,308 2,739 4,949 

134 10,797 2,542 4,826 

"During the quarter ended December 31, 2022, one of the subsidiaries of the Group invested Rs. 1,241 lakhs (USO 1.50 mllllonl In volteo Edge through SAFE instruments, designated at fair value through other comprehensive income 
(FVOO). Over the years, the investment was fai r valued at Rs. 1,737 lakhs (USO 2.10 million), with cumulative unrealised gains of Rs. 496 lakhs (USO 0.60 million) recognised in OCI. Based on the reassessment of business performance 

of investee company, the fair value of the investment had subs~uently decreased by Rs. 1,406 lakhs (USO 1.7 million), which had been recognised in OCI during the quarter ended September 30, 2025 in accordance with Ind /IS 109. 

4 Exceptional Items• gain/ (loss) (net) represents the following, - .. "'" (Rs. In lakhs) 

Particulars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

December 31, September 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, March 31, 

2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

lmoalrmentofGoodwill and Customer Relationships (refer note4.1 below) . . . (12,996) (12,996) 

Contingent consideration reversal (refer note 4.2 below) . . . 14,172 17,301 

Reversal of excess liability relatinR to business combination (AMEA operations) . 1,688 . 1,688 1,688 

Unbilled revenue written off (AMEA operations) . (1,296) . (1,296) (1,2961 

Exoected Credit Loss ('ECL') provision on unbilled revenue (refer note 4.3 below) . . . . (3,949) 

Exchange Impact on preceedlng periods exceptional items . . 6 6 13 

Net&ain . 398 . 1,574 761 

4.1 Represents Intangibles generated on Talstech Business (Taistech US) (North America Operations) acquired during the year ended March 31, 2017. Considering the updated strategy adopted for its US operations from the quarter 
ended September 30, 2024, the Group believes that the capabilities in the area of digital experience and other service lines from the more recent acquisitions would yield results which are expected to be signi ficantly higher than 

results with similar efforts, expected from Taistech US. Accordingly, the Group had decided to de-prioritise Its focus on Taistech US resulting in the impairment loss in the period ended December 31, 2024 and year ended March 31, 

2025. 

4,2 Represents reversal of contingent consideration relating to North America operations on account of final settlement of a liability during the year ended March 31, 2025 and remeasurement of another liability, based on 

performance till date. 

4.3 During the year ended March 31, 2025, the provision for ECL relates to following operations: UK and Europe region - Rs. 529 lakh ,,._._.._..,. n -Rs. 351 lakhs an glon - Rs. 3,069 lakhs. 

1,,~; 
0 ~L \'O 
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MASTEK LIMITED 
Re1lstered Off1ce: 804/805, President House, Opp.C.N.Vldyalaya 

Near Ambawadl Circle, Ahmedabad-380 006 
CIN No. L74140GJ1982PLC005215 

5 The Group has accounted net foreign exchange gain under "Other income" and net foreign exchange loss under "Other expenses". Further, during the period/ year, the Group has realised foreign exchange (gain)/ loss arising from 
currency hedges relating to certain firm commitments and forecasted sales transactions which, as per the accounting guidance, Is required to be recognised within the respective financial Information/ statement line item in each of 
the periods presented: 

_(_lls. In lakhs) . .. 
December 31, September 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, March 31, 

2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Net foreign exchan1e (pin) (293) (900) (544) (1,585) (429) (251) 

Net realised foreign exchange loss/ (11lnl arising from hedging accounted under revenue from 
469 490 (111) 1,351 (255) (1981 

operations 

6 During the period ended December 31, 2025, the paid-up equity share capital of the Holding Company stands Increased by Rs. 2.5 lakhs (49,758 equity shares of Rs. 5 each) pursuant to the allotment of equity shares, on exercise of 
options by eligible employees, under the ESOP schemes Plan VI and Plan VII. 

7 During the quarter ended March 31, 2024, Group had recognised deferred tax assets on unabsorbed losses In USA geography post assessment of realisation of these assets on account of generation of future taxable profits because 
of recent acquisitions and synergies arising out of these acquisitions. Further, during the period ended December 31, 2024 and year ended March 31, 2025, Group had recognised deferred tax assets on Impairment loss of Talstech US 
Intangibles to the extent such benefits will accrue to the Group In the form of amortisation of intangibles over it's remaining allowable years. 

8 On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes• the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working 
Conditions Code, 2020 • consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial Impact due to changes In regulations. The Holding 
Company has assessed and dlSclosed the Incremental Impact of these changes on the basis of Internal analysis and the best Information available, consistent with the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. The Incremental Impact consisting of gratuity of Rs. S31 lakhs and long-term compensated absences of Rs. 109 lakhs primarily arises due to change in wage definition. The Holding Company continues to monitor the finalisation 
of Central/ State Rules and dariflcatlons from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed. 

9 During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, the Holding Company had paid a final dividend of Rs. 16 per share (320%) on face value Rs. S each post receiving shareholder's approval In Annual General Meeting held on September 
23, 2025, which was In line with the dividend recommended by the Board of Directors for the financial year 2024-25. 
The Board of Directors of the Holding Company have declared an Interim dividend of Rs. 8 per share (160%) on the face value of Rs. 5 each at the meeting held over January 20, 2026 to January 21, 2026. 

Place : Phoenix. Arizona, USA 
Date : January 21, 2026 

.-
~ 

Ashank Desai 
Chairman 

~ ~' 
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MASTEK LIMITED 

ResJstered Office : 804/805, President House, Opp.C.N.Vldyall'(a 

Near Ambaw■dl Clrde, Ahmedabad-380 006 

CIN No. L74140GJ1982PLC005215 

Statement of unaudlted Standalone Rnanctal Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2025 

Quarter ended 

December 31, September 30, December 31, 

---- ---- ----· 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

(Restated) 
{Refer note 3) 

Income 

(a) Revenue from operations (Refer note 6) 22,564 21,837 23,316 

(b) Other Income 1,117 419 652 

Total Income 23,681 22,256 23,968 

Expenses 

(a) Employee benefits expenses 16,476 15,463 15,995 

(b) Rnance costs 34 37 123 

(c) Depreciation and .imortlsatlon expenses 639 608 435 

(d) Other expenses 3,401 3,201 3,682 

rTotal expenses 20,550 19,309 20,235 

Profit before exceptional Items, forelcn currency transactions and translations, dlvldend 

from subsldlary and tax ( 1-2) 3,131 2,947 3,733 

Exceptional items - (loss) (Refor note 5) -

Profit before Impact of forei1n currency transactions and translations, dividend from 
3,131 2,947 3,733 

subsidiary and tax ( 3 + 4 ) 

(a) Gain/ (loss) on foreign currency transactions and translations (net) 327 331 (1,942) 

(b) Dividend Income from subsidiary - 5,Qg7 

Total forelan currency transactions and translations, and diVldend from subsidiary 327 5,418 (1,942) 

Profit before ta• ( 5 + 6 ) 3,458 8,365 1,791 

Income tax expense/ (credit) 

- Current tax 1,335 845 223 

- Deferred tax• (552) 0 181 

- Current tax adjustments relating to earlier years (144) - 21 

- Total tax, net 639 845 425 

Net profit for the period/ year ( 7 - a) 2,819 7,520 1,366 

Other Comprehensive Income - gain / (loss) (net of tax) (Refer note 4) 304 (161) 1,192 

Total Comprehensive Income, net of 111 (9 + 10) 3,123 7,359 2,558 

Paid-up equity share capital ( Face value Rs. 5 per share ) (Refer note 9) 1,549 1,549 1,544 

Other equity 

Eamlnp per share (face value Rs. 5 each) (Not annualised, except for the year end): 

(a) Basic-Rs 9.10 24.29 4.42 

(bl Diluted - Rs 9.03 24.11 4.38 

••o• denotes amounts less than fifty thousand rupees. 

·o 

* 

(Rs. In lakhs) 

Nine months ended Year ended 

December 31, December 31, March 31, 
•-r •n•• •n .. 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

(Restated) (Restated) 
(Refer note 3) (Refer note 3) 

67,296 70,537 93,909 

2,093 1,458 2,081 

69,389 71,995 95,990 

47,661 48,361 64,732 

109 437 482 

1,916 1,968 2,630 

9,918 9,913 12,959 

59,604 60,679 80,803 

9,785 11,316 15,187 

(3,624) 

9,785 11,316 11,563 

2,660 (184) 472 

5,087 3,n3 5,885 

7,747 3,589 6,357 

17,532 14,905 17,920 

3,621 3,031 4,025 

(532) (171) (160) 

(85) 21 21 

3,004 2,881 3,886 

14,528 12,024 14,034 

(1,085) (487) (874) 

13,443 11,537 13,160 

1,549 1,544 1,547 

73,364 

46.92 311.96 45.46 

46.sa 38.54 45.04 



Notes to the unaudited standalone ftn1ncl1I results: 

MASTEK LIMITED 

Reclstered Office : 104/805, President House, Opp.C.N.Vldy1lay1 

Neu Ambawadl Clrde, Ahmedabad-310 006 

CIN No. l74140GJ198lPLC005215 

1 The above unaudited standalone financial results (the 'Statement') were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and were thereafter appro'l@d by the Board of DirKtors at their respective meetings held over January 20, 2026 to January 21, 2026. 
The auditors have carried out a limited review of the Statement for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 

2 The Statement has been prepared In accordance with the recoanition and measurement principles laid down In Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reportin& ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the 'Act'), and 

other accounbn1 principles generally accepted In India ilnd Is In compliance with the presenf.itlon and dlsdosure requirements of Reaulation 33 of the SEBI (Osting 06llg1t10ns and Disclosure Requirements) Reaulatlons, 2015 (ils ;1mended). 

3 Pursuant to the Scheme of amalaamation (the 'Scheme') as approved by the Hon'ble National Company law Tribunal ('NCLT'), Ahmedabad on May 02, 2025, Mastek Enterprise Solutions Private Limited, wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (hereinafter 

referred to as 'Transferor Company'), has been merged with Mastel< Limited ('Transferee Company'!, with April 01, 2024 as the appointed date. Both Transferor Company and Transferee Company had flied the approved scheme with ROC, Ahmedabad on May 31, 

2025, whkh had been considered as effective date as per the Scheme. Pursuant to the Scheme, the assets, liabilities and reserves of the Transferor Company are transferred to ;1nd vested in the Transferee Company. The said transfer had been accounted for In 

accordance with the accountin1 treatment prescribed in the approved Scheme which Is In line with the accounting principles as laid down under Appendix C to Indian Accounting Standard 103 ("Ind AS 103") *Business Combinations", applicable to 'common 
control business combination' and the comparative financial information presented in the Statement has been restated from the besinnin& of the earliest period presented, being April 01, 2024. The Scheme had accordingly been given effect to in the Statement, 
pursuant to whkh the comparative financial information for the periods namely quarter ended December 31, 2024, nine months ended December 31, 2024 and year ended March 31, 2025 has been restated. The accounting for this Scheme does not have any 
Impact on the consolidated financial results. The Impact of the restatement ls summarised below: 

'-t" ~: 
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Walker Ch ndiok &.Co LLP 

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
16th Floor, Tower 111, 
One International Center, 
S B Marg, Prabhadevi (:,N), 
Mumbai - 400013 
Maharashtra, India 
T +91 22 6626 2600 

Independent uditor's Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Quarterly Financial Results and Year to 
Date Results f the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirement ) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 

To the Board f Directors of Mastek Limited 

1. We have eviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results (the 'Statement') 
of Mastek Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended 31 December 2025, and the year to date results for 
the period 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements 
of Regula ion 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as 
amended) ('Listing Regulations'). 

2. The State ent, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's 
Board of irectors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in I dian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 
133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the 'Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is 
in compli ce with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. 
Our respo sibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We condu ted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements ('SRE') 
2410, Re ew of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by 
the lnstitu e of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making 
inquiries, rimarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and 
other revi w procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
the Stand rds on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us 
to obtain ssurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
According y, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on ur review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompa ying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 
in Ind AS , prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of 
Regulatio 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains 
any mater al misstatement. 

Chartered Accountant 
Offices in Ahmedabad, ngaluru, Chandigarh, Chennal, Dehradun, Goe, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Indore, Kechi, Kolkata, Mumbai, 
New Delhi, Nolda and une 

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP Is regislered Wllh limited 
liability with Identification number MC-2085 and 
has its registered office at L-41, Connaught Circus, 
Outer Circle, New Delhi, 110001, India 



Mastek Limit 
Independent uditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of the 
Company pu uant to the Regulations 33 of the Listing Regulations 

5. We draw a ention to note 3 to the accompanying Statement, which describes that pursuant to the scheme of 
amalgama ion (the 'Scheme') between the Company and Mastek Enterprise Solutions Private Limited, wholly 
owned su sidiary of the Company (hereinafter referred to as "Transferor Company"), as approved by the 
Hon'ble N tional Company Law Tribunal vide its order dated 02 May 2025, the business of the Transferor 
Company as been transferred and merged with the Company with 01 April 2024 as the appointed date and 
accounted or in accordance with the accounting treatment prescribed in the approved Scheme which is in line 
with the a ounting principles as laid down in Appendix C to Ind AS 103, Business Combinations, applicable 

control business combination. Accordingly, the comparative financial information for the previous 
ar presented in the accompanying Statement has been restated from the beginning of the earliest 
g 01 April 2024. 

ion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For Walker C andiok & Co LLP 
Chartered Ace untants 
Firm Registrati n No: 001076N/N500013 

~ 
Gaurav Shekhawat 
Partner 
Membership N . 122980 

UDIN: 261229 0LSAUYT3420 

Place: Mumba 
Date: 21 Janu ry 2026 

Chartered Accountants 
Offices in Ahmedabad, engaluru, Chandigarh, Chennal, Detvadun, Goa, Gurugram, Hyderabad. Indore, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, 
New Deihl, Naida and ne 

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 1s registered with limited 
llabihty with Identification number AAC-2085 and has 
its registered office at L-41, Connaught Curus, Outer 
Ctrde, New Delhi. 110001, India 



Restatement summary offinandal results 

P;uticulars 

1 Income 

(,i)Revenue from oper~ions 

(b) Othtrlncome 

rro111llncome 

2 Expan-

(a)£ ~loyee benefits expMSl!S 

(b) Flnilna costs 

(c) Deina..tlon and ama1isatlon expMse, 

(d) Other expenses 

Total e,.,eruas 

3 
Profit before eicepllonal it.ms, for-en cul'ftf'lcy transactions and 
translall~ dividend from subsldhuy ard tax ( 1 - 2 ) 

4 ExceptloNI Items• Oms) 

s Profit before impact of foral1n cunency tn.-..c:llons and translltlon~ 
di.idl!fld from subsidiary and tax ( 3+ 4) 

6 (ii) (loss) /1i1ln on loref&n currency transactions ilnd transliltlons(nl!t) 

( b) Dividend Income from nbsldlary 

Total foreilJn wrrency traruactions ard translations, ■nd dividend from 
subsidiary 

1 Profit before la Rs ( 5 + 6) 

a Income tax (emit) / expense 

-Currt'llttax 

-Deflrr-.dt.u 

• Current tax a"u!lmentsretatlne to earlier years 

- Total tax, net 

9 Net (las)/ profit for the period/ year ( 7 - fl J 
10 Other Co~rehenslYe Income - Poss) (net ol tillll!s) 

11 Total Comprehensive Income, net of tax• (9 + 10) 

12 Pald-<1p ■quityshata caplQI ( F■cevalueRs. S pershara) 

13 Other aqulty 

14 
Earnlnp per share (face value Rs. S each) (Not annualised, except for the 

yearerd): 

(a) llaslc - Rs 

(b) Dluted - Rs 

MASTEK LIMITED 

Rectstered Office: 804/805, President House, Opp.C.N.Vldyalaya 

Near Ambawadl Crde, Ahmedabad-380 006 

CIN No. l74140GJ1982PLC005215 

Quarter ended Dea,mber 31, 2024 Nine months or,ded Dac:ember 31, 2024 

Before restat.,,_t Adjiatment • Restated llsu,_ Bl'lore rll5tatemant Adjiatment• Reltated~ 

U.970 11,346 -iJ.olfi o!i.Uf) J4,'lbZ 70,,3/ 

460 192 652 989 469 1.458 

12,430 11,538 23,968 37,064 34,931 71,995 

7,990 8,005 15,995 24,876 23A85 48,.361 

100 23 123 369 68 437 

237 198 43S 1,032 936 1,968 

2..121 1,561 3,682 4,946 4,967 9,913 

10,441 9,787 20,235 31,223 29A56 60,679 

1,982 1,751 3,733 S,841 SA75 11,316 

. . 

1,912 1,751 3,733 5,841 SA75 11,316 

(2..221) 279 (1,942) (579) 395 (184) 

. 3,n3 3,n3 

(2,221) 279 (1,942 3,194 395 3,519 

(239) 2,030 1,791 9,035 S,170 14,905 

1276) 499 223 1.390 1,6'1 3,031 

151 lO 181 (79) 192) (1711 

21 21 21 21 

(104) 529 425 1,332 1,549 2,811 

(135) 1.501 1,366 7,703 4,321 12,024 

1,017 175 1.192 (353) (134) (487) 

812 1,676 2,558 7,350 4,117 11,537 

1,544 1,544 1,544 1,544 

(0.44)" 4.42 24..96 38.96 

(0.441" 4.31 24.69 304 

(Rs. In lakhs' 
Vear ended Mardi 31, 2025 

a.tore-•~ Adjustmant• Restated fwvres 

4a,b.ct 4:,,...., !U;IUj 

1,321 760 2.081 

49,950 46,040 95,990 

33,530 31.202 64,732 

394 88 482 

1.374 1.256 2,630 

6,730 6,229 12,959 

42,028 311,775 80,803 

7,922 7,265 15,187 

(3,624) (3,624) 

7,922 3,641 11,563 

129 343 4n 

5,88S . 5,885 

6,014 343 6,.357 

13,936 3,914 17,920 

1,975 2,QSO 4.025 

(118) (421 (160) 

21 . 21 

1,871 2,008 3,8116 

12,051 1,975 14,(13;1 

(788) (86 (874) 

11,270 1,1!190 13,160 

1,547 1,547 

89,714 73,364 

39.D6 45A6 

311.70 45.114 

• 'Adjustments' represent numbers extracted from separate financial Information of the transferor Company which were audited for the purpose of consolidation. These are adjusted for inter-company eliminations and impairment adjustments. 

"The effect of 334,740 potential equity shares outstanding as at December 31, 2024 Is antl-dliutlve and thus these shares are not considered In determlnln1 (loss) per share . 

. ~~K LIA~ 
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MASTEK LIMITED 

Re&lstered Office: 804/805, President House, Opp.C.N.Vldyalaya 

Near Ambawadl Clrde, Ahmedabad-380 006 

CIN No. L74140GJ19BZPLC005215 

4 Other Co~henslve Income- 1aln / (loss) (net of tax) includes, (Rs. In lakhs) 

5 

Particulars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

December 31, September 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, March 31, 

2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 .. -· ,, ··,i-• · . .Ha~ JI .. ,., ____ ..n .. -..1, IU11audlttd.' l~udltedl 

(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) . 
(Refer note 3) (Refer note 31 (Refer not• 3) 

(I) Items that will not be reclasslfled subsequently to the profit or loss (net of tH): 

Defined benefit plan actuarial gain/ (lossl, net 384 119 (1161 582 (171) (107) 

Total 384 119 (116) 582 (171) (107) 

ii) Items that will be redasslfied subsequently to the orofit or loss (net of tax): 
(Loss)/ gain on chanae in fair value offorward contracts desi1nated as cash flow hedges, 

net (80) (280) 1,308 (1,6671 (316) (767) 

Total (80) (280) 1,301 (1,667) (316) (7671 

Other Comprehensive Income • 1aln / (loss) (net of tax) (l<ll) 304 (161) 1,192 (1,085) (417) (1741 

Exceptional Items• (loss) represents the followlna: (Rs. In lakhs 

Particulars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

December 31, September 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, March 31, 

2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudlted) (Unaudited) (Unaudlted) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) . 
(Refer note 3) (Refer note 3) (Refer note 3) 

(I) Impairment of Investment In subsidiaries (refer note below) . (3,617) 

(II) Expected Credit Loss ('ECL') Drovlslon on unbllled revenue . (7) 

Exceptional Item • (loss) . . . . (3,624 

During the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025, the Company recorded an exceptional item on account of impairment in the carrying value of investment In two of its subsidiaries, based on the assessment of recoverable value in accordance with Indian 

Accounting Standard 36 ("Ind AS 36") ' Impairment of Assets". The impairment Is on account of restatement of standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 on account of the merser of Mastek Enterprise Solutions Private Limited (wholly 

owned subsidiary of the Company) with Mastek Limited. The same does not have any Impact on the consolidated financial results. 



MASTEK LIMITED 

Re1lstered Office: 104/805, President House, Opp.C.N.Vldyalaya 

Near Ambawadl Clrde, Ahmedabad-310 006 

ON No. l741AOGJ1912PLC005215 

G During the period / year, the Company has realised foreign exchange loss / (gain) arising from currency hedges relating to certain firm commitments and forecasted sales transactions. The table below shows the amount of gain or loss which, as per the 
accounting guidance, Is required to be recognised within the respective fln;inclal statement line Item In each of the periods presented: 

(Rs. In lakhs} 

Partlailars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended ... t■m--c .• ft . ... ---- .L - ~2'1 ••---'-, ~· 
2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

fUnaudltedl (Unaudited) !Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) - (Refer note 3) (Refer note 3) (Refer note 3) 

Net realised foreign exchan1e loss/ (gain) arising from h!!dgin1 accounted under r@llenue from 
operations 

469 490 (111) 1,351 (255) (198) 

7 In accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 108 ("Ind AS 108") "Operating Segments", the Company has opted to present seament Information along with the unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group. 

I On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes • the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Workln1 Conditions Code, 2020 -
consolldat1n1 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published dr;ift Central Rules and FAQs to en;ible assessment of the financial Impact due to changes in reaulations. The Company has assessed and disclosed the incremental Impact of 
these changes on the basis of Internal analysis and the best lnform;itlon available, consistent with the auldance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The Incremental Impact consistina of gratuity of Rs. 531 Lakhs and long-term 
compensated absences of Rs. 109 Lakhs primarily arises due to change in waae definition. The Company continues to monitor the finalisation of Centr;il / State Rules and clarlflcations from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide 
appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed. 

9 During the nine months ended December 31, 2025, the paid-up equity share capital stands increased by Rs. 2.5 lakhs (49,758 equity shares of Rs. 5 each) pursuant to the allotment of equity shares, on exercise of options by eligible employees, under the ESOP 
schemes Plan VI and Plan Vil. 

10 During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, the Company had paid a final dividend of Rs. 16 per share (320%) on face value Rs. 5 each post recelvlna shareholder's approval In Annual General Meet1n1 held on September 23, 2025, which was In line with the 
dividend recommended by the Board of Directors for the financial year 2024-25. 
The Board of Directors of the Company have declared an Interim dividend of Rs. B per share (160%) on the face value of Rs. 5 e;ich at the meetln1 held over January 20, 2026 to January 21, 2026. 

11 Previous period's/ year's figures h;ive been regrouped or reclassified wherever necessary, which are not considered material to the Statement. 

Place : Phoenix, Arizona, USA 
Data : January 21, 2026 

.-
~ 

Ashank Desai 
Chairman 
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